



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CFM ACQUISITION LLC, CLEAN)
FOCUS CORPORATION,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,) No. 181, 2020
Appellants,)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
v.)
) C.A. No. 2019-0145-JTL
)
MICHAEL SILVESTRINI, ANDREW)
CHESTER, ROBERT LANDINO,)
LUIS A. LINARES, and)
ARTHUR S. LINARES,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CFM ACQUISITION LLC AND CLEAN FOCUS CORPORATION

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Elisabeth S. Bradley (No. 5459)
Kevin P. Rickert (No. 6513)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6692
Facsimile: (302) 576-3292

*Attorneys for CFM Acquisition LLC
and Clean Focus Corporation*

DATED: September 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	10
I. ACCRUAL PRINCIPLES ARE RELEVANT.	12
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION DID NOT ACCRUE IN DECEMBER 2017.....	14
III. ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS, THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT PERMITTED TO FIND, CONTRARY TO THE ALLEGATIONS, THAT THE INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM WAS REJECTED IN JUNE 2018.....	19
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL ALLEGATIONS DO NOT REQUIRE A SEPARATE CAUSE OF ACTION.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Spinelli</i> , 443 A.2d 1286 (Del. 1982)	17
<i>Black Horse Lane Assoc., L.P. v. Dow Chem. Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Chester Cnty. Employees' Retirement Fund v. New Residential Investment Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 2146483 (Del. 2018).....	25
<i>Comet Sys., Inc. S'holders' Agent v. MIVA, Inc.</i> , 980 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2008)	21
<i>Cooper Indus., LLC v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 245819 (Del. Super. Jan. 10, 2019).....	3, 14, 17
<i>Good v. Moyer</i> , 2012 WL 4857367 (Del. Super. Oct. 10, 2012)	6
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	12
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003)	22
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	12, 17
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2699880 (Del. Super. June 11, 2014).....	3, 17
<i>Marathon E.G. Holding Ltd. v. CMS Enterprises Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>McNair v. Taylor</i> , 2007 WL 1218681 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 2007).....	25

<i>Querequan v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2006 WL 2522214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	18
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 718923 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2004)	16
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004)	3, 16
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	3, 16
<i>Werner v. Miller Tech. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 831 A.2d 318 (Del. Ch. 2003)	22
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 960213 (Del. Super. Feb. 25, 2019)	17
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	17
